layering of proceeds of crime and the investigation remains ongoing.  

Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988 

CBI apprehends Delhi Police officer in trap-based bribery case 

On November 10, 2025, the CBI apprehended Assistant Sub-Inspector of Delhi Police, a public servant, while accepting 

a bribe of INR 2,40,000 (Indian Rupees two lakh forty thousand) in connection with a property verification matter 

pending before a Delhi court. The case was registered on November 9, 2025 following a complaint alleging that the 

officer demanded INR 15,00,000 (Indian Rupees fifteen lakh) to submit a favourable verification report and threatened 

adverse action if the bribe was not paid. Acting on the complaint, CBI laid a trap and caught the accused red-handed 

while accepting part payment of the bribe. The conduct attracted offences under Sections 7 and 13(1)(a) read with

[...]

case involving false representation as senior public servants and enforcement officials. The accused allegedly 

demanded money to ‘settle’ a Goods and Services Tax (“GST”) related investigation initiated by the Directorate General 

of GST Intelligence (“DGGI”) and were caught red-handed while accepting INR 18,00,000 (Indian Rupees eighteen 

lakh). Subsequent searches across Delhi, Rajasthan, and Odisha resulted in the seizure of approximately INR 

3,70,00,000 (Indian Rupees three crore seventy lakh) in cash, gold jewellery, property documents, vehicles, and digital 

devices, indicating an organised racket exploiting the identity and authority of public offices. 

Prohibition of Fraudulent and Unfair Trade Practices Regulations, 2003 

SEBI cracks down on unregistered finfluencers 

On December 4, 2025, the Securities and Exchange Board of India (“SEBI”) took one of its largest enforcement actions 

against a finfluencer and associated entities, ordering the seizure of INR 546,00,00,000 (Indian Rupees five hundred 

and forty-six crore) for operating an unregistered investment advisory service. SEBI found that trading strategies, 

buy–sell calls, and market recommendations were provided to paying subscribers under the guise of ‘education’, 

effectively misleading investors. The regulator restrained the concerned persons and entities from accessing the